

C.A. No. 20-616

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JAMES DOMEN, an individual, CHURCH UNITED,
a California not-for-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

vs.

VIMEO, INC., a Delaware for-profit corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
D.C. No. 1:19-cv-08418-AT

TYLER & BURSCH, LLP
Robert H. Tyler, CA Bar No. 179572
rtyler@tylerbursch.com
Nada N. Higuera, CA Bar No. 299819
nhiguera@tylerbursch.com
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, California 92562
Tel: (951) 304-7583
Fax: (951) 600-4996
Attorneys for Appellants, JAMES DOMEN and
CHURCH UNITED

Table of Contents

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Factual Background	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Appellants’ Claims are not Preempted under the Federal Communications Decency Act of 1996	10
A. Background & Purpose of the CDA	11
B. Vimeo is not Entitled to Immunity Under Section 230(c)(1)	13
i. The District Court Improperly Conflated the Two Distinct Immunity Provisions of Section 230	17
ii. The District Court Misinterpreted the CDA Resulting in the Immunity in (c)(1) Swallowing the More Specific Immunity in (c)(2).....	19
C. Vimeo is not Entitled to Immunity Under Section 230(c)(2)(A).....	21
II. Appellants’ Stated a Claim Under the California Unruh Act and New York State Human Rights Law.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248, 249-250 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 17, 21
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	10, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8, 24
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. at 137	11
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , No. 819CV01278SVWAFM, 2019 WL 4998782 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2019)	4
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	19-20
<i>e-Ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> 188 F.3d 1265 (M.D. Fla, 2016)	20
<i>Ebeid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-07030-PJH, 2019 WL 2059662 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2019)	18
<i>Ehrenfeld v. Mahfouz</i> , 489 F.3d 542 (2d Cir 2007)	9
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019)	22

<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com, L.L.C.</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	15,16,18, 20, 22
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 64 & n.16 (2d Cir. 2019), cert. denied, No. 19-859, 2020 WL 2515485 (U.S. May 18, 2020).....	7, 10, 14
<i>FTC v. Leadclick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	10
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Karedes v. Ackerley Group, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Lancaster v. Alphabet Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-05299 (HSG), 2016 WL 3648608 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2016)	17
<i>Levitt v. Yelp!, Inc.</i> , Nos., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124082, 2011 WL 5079526 (N.D. Cal. Oct	10
<i>Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Mezey v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-21069 (KMM), 2018 WL 5306769 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2018)	18
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 136 (2019)	10
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Perez-Guzman v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 737 (2018)	22
<i>Rescuecom Corp. v. Google Inc.</i> ,	

562 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456</i> , 781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Riggs v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 444 F. App'x 986 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Song fi Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 108 F. Supp.3d 876 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	10
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	7, 11,12
<i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	13, 22
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2
28 U.S.C. § 1404	3
28 U.S.C. § 1406	3
42 U.S.C. § 230	10, 19
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	3
<u>Other</u>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 51	9
New York Executive Law § 296	4
